IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. TURNER,

Petitioner,

V.

REBECCA PRICE AND SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of South Carolina

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER
FOR FAMILY POLICY AND PRACTICE,
PROFESSOR ELIZABETH G. PATTERSON,
SOUTH CAROLINA APPLESEED LEGAL
JUSTICE CENTER, AND SOUTH CAROLINA
CENTER FOR FATHERS AND FAMILIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOHN C. MOYLAN, III

Counsel of Record

ALICE W.W. PARHAM

WYCHE BURGESS FREEMAN
& PARHAM, P.A.

801 Gervais Street, Suite B

Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 254-6542

jmoylan@wyche.com

July 29, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. INCARCERATION OF DESTITUTE PARENTS FOR NONPAYMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT IS A WIDESPREAD PROBLEM IN THE UNITED STATES	5
A. Child Support Reforms Have Targeted "Deadbeat Dads" In Order To Improve The Economic Condition Of Poor Children And Recoup Gov- ernment Welfare Costs	5
B. The Vast Majority Of Child Support Debt In The United States Is Owed By Destitute Nonresident Parents Who Lack The Means To Pay	7
C. The Poorest Noncustodial Parents Are The Most Likely To Face Incar- ceration For Nonpayment Through The Civil Contempt Process, Even Though Such Harsh Enforcement Measures Were Developed With "Deadbeat Dads" In Mind	12
II. ADMINISTRATION OF SOUTH CARO- LINA'S CIVIL CONTEMPT SYSTEM IN CHILD SUPPORT CASES CREATES A HIGH RISK THAT INDIGENT PARENTS WILL BE "COERCIVELY" INCARCERATED DESPITE THEIR INABILITY TO PAY THE ORDERED	
SUPPORT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

		Page
A.	South Carolina Imprisons Large Numbers Of Child Support Obligors On Civil Contempt Charges	16
B.	Observations Of Civil Contempt Hearings Involving Nonpayment Of Child Support In South Carolina Confirm That A Large Number Of Indigent Obligors Are Being Incarce- rated Despite Their Inability To Comply With The Court Order	17
C.	Recognition Of A Right To Counsel In Civil Contempt Proceedings That Could Result In Incarceration Of An Indigent Child Support Obligor Would Not Burden The Effectiveness Of The Child Support Enforcement System, The Legal Profession Or State Budgets	19
	1. Recognition of a right to counsel in civil contempt proceedings that could result in incarceration of an indigent child support obligor would not burden the effectiveness of the child support enforcement system	19
	2. Recognition of a right to counsel in civil contempt proceedings that could result in incarceration of an indigent child support obligor would not unduly burden the	
	legal profession or state budgets	22

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THERE IS A HIGH RISK OF ERRONE-	
OUS INCARCERATION IN CIVIL	
CONTEMPT PROCEDURES INVOLV-	
ING INDIGENT CHILD SUPPORT	
OBLIGORS WHO ARE UNREPRE-	
SENTED BY COUNSEL	23
CONCLUSION	25

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Hicks v. Feiock, 485 U.S. 624 (1988) International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821, 831	23
(1994)	24-25
2001 WL 227068, 2 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001). Pasqua v. Council, 892 A.2d 663, 673 (N.J.	9
2006)	24
Price v. Turner, 387 S.C. 142, 691 S.E.2d	20
470 (2010)	23
Cir. 1984)	20
Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364,	
371(1966)	23
(Md. 2001)	20
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 654	5
42 U.S.C. § 666	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Tonya L. Brito, The Welfarization of Family Law, 48 U. KAN. L. REV. 229 (2000) Jocelyn Crowley, THE POLITICS OF CHILD SUPPORT IN AMERICA 164 (2003) (citing	6
Ronald Mincy & Elaine Sorensen, Deadbeats and Turnips in Child Support	
Reform. J. POL'Y ANAL. & MGMT. 17(I):	
44-51 (1998))	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paul K. Legler, The Coming Revolution in	
Child Support Policy: Implications of the	
1996 Welfare Act, 30 Fam. L. Q. 519	
(1996)	6, 21
Linda Levine, THE ECONOMIC STATUS OF	
NONCUSTODIAL FATHERS OF CHILDREN	
ON WELFARE 4-5, 13 (2002)	10
Pamela Loprest et al., Policies For The	
Hard To Employ: Understanding State	
Approaches And Future Directions	
(2007), available at http://www.urban.	
org/UploadedPDF/411501_hardtoemploy.	
pdf	11
Rebecca May, The Effect of Child Support	
and Criminal Justice Systems on	
Low-Income Noncustodial Parents,	
Center for Family Policy & Practice	
(2004) available at http://www.cffpp.org/	
publications/effect_child.html7,	8, 14
Rebecca May and Marguerite Roulet, A	
Look at Arrests of Low-Income Fathers	
for Child Support Nonpayment:	
Enforcement, Court and Program	
Practices, CENTER FOR FAMILY POLICY	
& PRACTICE 40 (2005) available at	
http://www.cffpp.org/publications/index.	
html12,	13, 14
Marygold S. Melli, Constructing a Social	
Problem: The Post-Divorce Plight of	
Women and Children, 1986 Am. B.	
FOUND RES J 759	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Patterson, Civil Contempt and the Indigent Child Support Obligor: The Silent Return of Debtor's Prison, 18 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 95 (2008)	
www.ancpr.org/new-approachestoschild	•
supporthtm	9
(2005)	8
Ronald Mincy & Elaine Sorensen, Deadbeats and Turnips in Child Support Reform. J. POL'Y ANAL. & MGMT. 17(I):	C 17
44-51 (1998) Elaine Sorenson, Rethinking Public Policy Toward Low-Income Fathers in the Child Support Program, 14 J. Pol'Y	6, 7
ANALYSIS & MGMT. 604 (2002) Sorensen E, Lerman R., Welfare reform and low-income noncustodial fathers. 41	9, 10
CHALLENGE 101 (1998)	11
Institute (July 11, 2007)	10

vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sorensen E, Zibman C., Getting to know poor fathers who do not pay child support. 75 SOC. SERV. REV. 420, 420-	
34 (2001)	10, 11
U.S. Department of Health and Human	
Services, Administration for Children	
and Families, Office of Child Support	
Enforcement, Understanding Child	
Support Debt: A Guide to Exploring	
Child Support Debt in Your State (2004)	
available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/	
programs/cse/pol/DCL/2004/dcl-04-28.	
htm	8
